THE ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2016 (THOMAS ARMSTRONG (CONCRETE BLOCKS) LIMITED) EXERCISE OF FUNCTIONS (NO. 2) DIRECTION 2017

The Secretary of State gives the following Direction to Richmondshire District Council in exercise of the power conferred by regulation 33(1)(b) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016(a).

Citation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Direction may be cited as the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 (Thomas Armstrong (Concrete Blocks) Limited) Exercise of Functions (No. 2) Direction 2017.
 - (2) It comes into force on 30 June 2017.

Exercise of functions

- **2.**—(1) Functions under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 in relation to the relevant operation are exercisable by Richmondshire District Council for an indeterminate period, unless a further direction is issued under regulation 33(1).
- (2) For the purposes of this Direction, "relevant operation" means the operation by Thomas Armstrong (Concrete Blocks) Limited (company registration no: 0081912) at the premises mentioned in the Schedule of receiving, storing and using of non-hazardous Enhanced Pozzolanic Biomass Ash (EWC 10 01 03) in the manufacture of concrete and other cement blocks.

Revocation

Date: 30 June 2017

3. The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 (Thomas Armstrong (Concrete Blocks) Limited) Exercise of Functions Direction 2017 is revoked.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

Chris Preston
Deputy Director, Head of Waste and Recycling
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

SCHEDULE

The premises

Thomas Armstrong (Concrete Blocks) Ltd Bridge Road Brompton on Swale Richmond North Yorkshire DL10 7HW